Georgia Institute of Technology

NEELY NUCLEAR RESEARCH CENTER
800 ATLANTIC ORIVE

ATLANTA GEORGIA 30332-0428
[404) B8 4-3600

ATTACHMENIL A

January 22, 1988

vr. Paul Fredrickson

vuolear Regulatory Commission
ion IX

!} Marietta Street, N.W,

wtianta, Cecrgia 30323

iz Mr. Fredrickson:

rnclosed please find results of smear surveys taken during the

~f Augusc., Also included is “he survey of Mr. Downs apartment

yekod Mr. Boyd about why these results were not given to you

srlier. His answer was that Mr. Xuzo was informed about them but did
¢ specificully ask for them.

1f you have any questions please let me know.
Sincerely yours,

-~ A
’ ' ’/'7' }\ (5 % o T
[{u

A. Karam e T
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Georgia Institute of Technology

NEELY NUCLEAR RESEARCH CENTER
2800 ATLANTIC DRIVE

ATLANTA GEORGIA 30332-0425
(404) BB2-380C

ATTACHMENT B
August 24, 1987

MEMORANDUM

01 Dr. R. A. Karam

P M paul B, Sharpe, Health Physics Decon Supervisor /ng%j;

3UBJECT: Cd-115 Defontamination of Containment Building

This is to inform you of the current condition of the
reaztor top and containmenr building following decontamination
iforts of the Cd-115 spill on 08/18/87., Decon efforts in the
rn of masslinn mopping, wet mopping, and wiping down were
acantrated in the areas of the reactor top, catwalk, control
om area, and the main floor.

A disc smear survey of these areas conducted on 08/21/87 by
jamaes Cameron. Susan Selman, 2nd myself shows the decon effcrts
t> b2 a good succass, Attached are the entire results of the
De decon surveys. Items to note are that the upper level
iament building clean areas are less than 200 dpm/100 em¢
2 reactor top C-zone is 1188 than 300 dpm/100 cm? except
2 gpot on top of the isotope storage plgs which showad

} dpm,/100 en~ . The entire main floor of the containment
1ding shows lass than 200 dpm/100 cm?

would also like to thank the operations personnel for

soguoracing g0 fully with the health physics personnel lending

; the guiek and afficlent clean-up of the apill.

/

- 3:/;“‘/ /3' B Pond SLMF.( Slebed Tt D* A

C QLC\ WA A A j ;Ls S *w*'a 4 F\\; 71‘\ “)\“e‘\'\-
Shsaad v yoe ¢ p "‘//¢~o G Thyy Ceonad o
\:)L.‘»\ o Q‘L\G *\'..Q;Q\ ) /<A K

v By ' A Lgve E i on and Emdigyment (ypomuaty ing hylan
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Georgia Institute of Technology

NEELY NUCLEAR RESEARCH CENTER
800 ATLANTIC DANVE
ATLANTA CEORGIA 30332-04295

ATTACHMENT C
August 20, 1987

[404) 0894 30K

MEMORANDUM

o1 Dr. R. A. Karam
Robart M, Boyd, Manager, Office of Radiaticn Safety 'Ka»,ﬁ

SUBJECT: Contaminati n in NNRC Containment Building

At or about 1:30 yesterday (08/19/87) Susan Selman (Health

Frysics Student Assistant) detected some unusual contamination

AR (approximately 400 c/m) on a masslinn smear survey on the main
¢1-5r ingide the NNRC containment building. She was making a

" “sutine daily survey at the time. She reported her findings to
va Millspaugh and myself shortly thereafter. A follow-up

-~
-~ -
.

. 3 '.:‘.'ey was beyun but was interrupted by the emergency drill at
2:22 P.M.

le I was at GCrady hospital with the deill gcenario a
iled follow=-up survey was made in the containment by
o ¢harpe and the health physics staff. Cross contaminaticn
was found on the floor on top of the reactor on a masslinn smear
iooroximately 20 mrem/hr near contact with a panoramic Beta
3t 0if). 1 was told that Bill Downs on 08/18/87 had opened a
v of topaz on top of the reactor, which had been ctivated in
. reactor, that were wrapped in cadmium, App.atently the
sy laian was highly contaminated and the smearable contaminate
.1na somewhat airborne at this point. This probably explains
wiy Susan discover~” it on the magslinn smear on the main floor.,
Scoseguant evalus. of the smear on a gamma analyzer showed
5 as a major source, I talked to you about this problem at
..... 1:49, which you had been informed of a little earlier.
voi: and Ppaul Sharpe entered the containment building shertly
sit.r wa talked about what further action to take and 1 don't
,  ai) the facts beyend this point, but I understand Bill and
. were beginning to clean the floor when you und Paul arrived

n& >

whiil
rore deta
X ha

‘T 3

in tha containment., The containment building was evacuated
s tar some dJdecnn work was done and the door was labteled
ctaminated (Do Not Enter or words to this effect).

/ e



gill Downs had some contamination on his clothing. A count
for approximately 5 minutes was made with a 3" Nal crystal
against Bill's chest. A slight positive indication of Cd-115
was detected but was thought it might be external from his
slocthing. The same chest count on Bill was made first thing
Thursday morning 08/20/87 and showed no  activity above
paskground, A urine sample from Bill that was counted at 9:00

A.M, showed 1) unusual activity. ik 6L oy
I

usre decon work was commenced in the containment under the
Health Physics supervision of Paul Sharpe. By noon the top of
she reactor was down to approximately 10,000 4/m/100 cm and the
=ain floor was generally 250 4/m/100 em with the exception
nesr the blue cask next to the back side of the biological

shield near the thermal column,

Recommendaticns:

Irradiated samples (especially thoce that are very
racioactive) should not be opened on top of the reactor. These
hot samples should be opened in the hood in a poly bag (bird
nest style enclosed) while H.P. monitors. f they are too hot
they should be opened remotely in the hot cell. Any time a
;e in the radiation status of any area (s suspected or

P
LNRE - ~e

found, Health Physies should be notified.
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Georgia Institute of Technology

NEELY NUCLEAR RESEARTH CENTER
800 ATLANTIC DRIVE

ATLANTA GEORGIA mb” aﬁae
’ (404) 884-3800

June 13, 1988

Dr. J. Nelson Grace

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region II :
101 Marietta Street, N.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 390327

Dear Dr. Grace:

Reference: NRC Inspection Report No, 50-168/87-07 and Subsequent
Enforcement Action Taken by NRC

We have beer. examining and reexamining issues and concerns
raised by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission),
Region II (RII) and by us concerning the past operation of the
GTRR. We consider this self-evaluation to be vital in the process
of establishing a firm foundation for both safe and efficient
operation of the facility,.

Reflection on past events and careful study of the pertinent
facts has led us to conclude that several very important matters
continue to be cloaked with uncertainty, We believe that RII may
have in its possession informa=ion which, if shared with GTRR
manajement, would enhance the safe operation for wnich we jointly
strive, as well as improve compliance with Commission requirements
in the future., We believe that RII's providing this information to
the GTRR management would be consistent with the mission of the NRC
and would have a positive impact on the public health and safety,

Three situations arose during the course of the inspection,
investigation, 2nd enforcement action which continue to be a fource
of confusion which RII could possibly help resolve, In the
following paragraphs pertinent background information is provided
for each situation followed by questions., We would be most
appreciative if you could give us answers which would help us
resolve existing uncertainty a.d confusion,

Situation 1

On January 22, 1988, an exit interview was held by the NRC with
GTRR management, On the morning of that day the Manager of the
office of Radiation Safety (MORS) provided to the Director, Neely
Nuclear Research Center (NNRC), a record of smear surveys taken in
the NNRC in the month of August, 1987, This was the first time

%’I o

A Uret o the U sty Systen of Georgd ( An EQua ESucaton and £ mpioy e DR0ortundy iMstivign



Dr. J. Nelson Grace
June 13, 1988

Page 2

these records had been produced for the Director's evaluation and
use, These surveys included the August 19, 1987 survey taken one
day after the cadmium spill, After study of the surveys, the
Director asked the MORS if the survey had been provided tu the NRC
Radiation Specialist Inspector who conducted the RII inspections of
December 16, 1987, Jlnuar¥ 4~5, and 14-22 1988, The MORS replied
that the inspector was told that the smear survey existed, but that
the inspector had not specifically asked for a copy of it nor had
he examined it,

The exit interview of January 22, 1988 was attended by the RII
Deputy Regional Administrator, The Section Chief responsible for
GTRR, the aforementioned Radiation Specialist Inspector and a
Reactor Physics qualified Inspector, GTRR personnel attending were
the Georgia Tech Vice President for Research, the Director and the
Associate Director, NNRC, and the Georgia Tech Director of Research
Communications, Immediately after the exit interview, tne press
interviewed (in the following order) the Deputy Regional
Administrator, RII, the Georgia Tech Vice President for Research
and the Director, NNRC, The Director, NNRC, provided the August
19, 1987, smear survey to the press, It showed that the cadmium
spill was limited to the top of cthe reactor, It was our impression
that the Deputy Regional Admin.strator, RIl, was surprised and
somewhat taken back by this information,

On that day, January 22, 1988, the Section Chief for the GTRR
understood that the Deputy Regional Administrator wanted to know
why this significant survey information had not been provided to
the Radiation Specialiit Inspector at the time the inspection was
conducted, He alsc asked that a copy of the survey be provided to
RII, Attachment A to this letter is a copy of the response mailed
to RII on January 22, 1988, Note that it contained the smear
survey of August 19, 1987 as well as a copy of the survey performed
on the residence of the Senior Reactor Operator (SRO) who caused
the spill on the top of the reactor,

The August 19, 1987, survey indicated that no contamination was
found on the catwalk (location #9 on the second floor), on the
ground floor, on the second floor including the s*ep-off pad next
to the reactor top, or on the first floor except for location (#7)
directly below the spot where the cadmium can was opened, Location
#7 is an area of about 19 ft-sq where contamination levels of
100-209 cpm above background were measured,

NRC Inspection Report (IR) No, 59-162/87-28 is based on
inspections starting some four months later on December 16, 1987,
January 4-5 and 14-21, 1988, It is stated on page 6 of the report,
"The Inspector reviewed licensee records ot weekly gross
radiological surveys conducted during August (sic) 1987, For the
August 19, 1987 (sic) survey, only the south main floor area



Dr. J. Nelson Grace
June 13, 1988

Page 3

(location 7), directly beneath the top of the reactor shield area
where the experiment material was handled, indicated radiation
levels approximately 100-200 cpm above background,"

Questions:

1. Did the MORS or other Office of Radiation Safety (ORS)
personnel in fact inform the Radiation Specialist Inspector
of the existence of the August 1987 survey document or its
contents?

2., Did the Inspector ask to see all pertinent records and if
80 were they provided to him foir his inspection?

3, If the Radiation Specialist Inspector did not see the
August 19, 1987, smear survey as claimed by the Dofutz
Regional Administrator and Section Chief responsible for
the GTRR, how could the description of the survey results
(as described above in IR 50-168/87-08) appear in tre
report? It is clear that the information could not have
come from facts provided by NNRC at the related Enforcement
Conference, since that conference is not referenced in the
IR.

It is stated on paje 6 of the referenced IR, "In the afternoon
of August 19, 1987, radioactive contamination, approximately
100-200 counts per minute (cpm) above background, was found on the
first (main) floor of the reactor containment building during
routine surveillance activities, Discussion with cognizant
licensee health physics staff indicated that followup surveys of
the licensee facilities showed radicactive contamination in the
south to southwest areas of the reactor containment building
including the floor area on top of the reactor shield near the
storage pigs; the main floor and on equipment located there; and at
the same elevation as the top of the reactor shield.*

Questions

4. What documents contained the above referenced 1990-200 cpm
above background levels on the containment (main) floor?

$. Which documents contained the followup surveys?

6. Were any results conveyed verbally (without contemporanecus
official documentation backup) to the Radiation Specialist
Inspector? By Whom? What results?

It is stated on page 6 of the IR, “"From discussion with cognizant
licensee representatives the inspector determined that from




Dr. J. Nelson Grace
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Page 4

approximately one-fourth to one-third of the reactor containment
building had measurable contamination above background levels,"

Questions

7. Given the obvious conflict between the inspector's
determination and the August 19, 1987 survey, how and
based on what information did the inspector determine that
approximately cne-fourth to one-third of the reactor
containment building had measurable contamination?

8. what amount of measurable contamination was found? Who
found it?

GTRR has no records of surveys taken at the time which
indicated a large, as opposed to very small, spread of
contaminacion, Subsequent surveys taken in late January, 1988,
included ventilation ducts (never cleaned before), filters,
vertical walls and louvers of ventilation ducts in close proximity
to the area of the August spill, None of these surveys showed any
traces of cadmium,

A memorandum frowm a technician in the ORS dated Augus 24,
1987, to The Director, NNRC, stated in the opening paragraph,
*Decon efforts in the {orm of masslinn mopping, wet mopping, and
wiping down were concentrated in the areas of the reactor top,
catwalk, control room area, and the main floor,"

This statement implies that those areas were cleaned because
they were contaminated, perhaps heavily. Nonetheless, the survey
of August 19, 1987, showed no contamination on the catwalk, control
room area or the main floor except for the 190-200 cpm above
background at area §7 directly below the spot where the cadmium can
was opened, No other information concerning pre-decontamination
levels is provided by the memorandum,

The MORS, in a memorandum to the Director, NNRC, dated August
20, 1987, (Attachment C) (efers to unusual contamination of 490 cpm
on the main floor, This 409 cpm is, according to the MORS, the
same as the 1990-200 cpm above background reported for area #7 in
the August 19, 1987, survey, Since the normal background in the
containment is taken to be approximately 190 cpm, it is unexplained
how the 409 cpm number was obtained,

Questions

9. Is the NRC aware of any supporting documents which
indicate, contrary to our best information, that the
catwalk, the control room area or the main floor or any
other area of the main floor (other than area $#7) required
decontamination?




Dt., J. Nelson Grace
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10. Are there any documents which support the numbers provided
in the memorandum from the MORS?

(The preceding questions bear on the safety of the
operation of the GTRR in that it has become increasingly
important to verify the completeness of surveys and other
information provided by former ORS personnel, Since this
information and these records are used in the daily
operation of the facility as background and as referents,
it bears directly on the facility's safe operation,)

Situation 2

On March 18, 1988, the MORS demanded of us that: "Georgia Tech
will pay all lawyer's fees and associated expenses that I have
in¢urred and will incur in the future in my efforts to protect my
welfare in the face of harassment, intimidation, demotion ané
slander rthat 1 have been subjected to in the past eighteen months."

We are totally unaware of what it is that is supposed to have
occurred 18 months carlier which would have led the MORS to feel a
need for an attorney. Even the reorganization of the NNRC was not
contemplated in October, 1986,

RII may have helpful information about ORE personnel actions to
disrupt the new vraanization of NNRC, These actions may have
persisted even aft:r issuance of an order by Georgia Tech's
President to impliment the change. RII knowledge and of course
tac:.t acceptancc ot the change (s found in IR No. 50-160/87-08,
pages 12-.3,

We assumed that RII was also aware that ORS personnel attempted
to further disrupt Georgia Tech's management and organization and
separate the ORS from NNRC, The Georgia Tech student newspaper,
*The Technique®, was the device used to publish both articles and
letters dealing with disruptive actions to both minzgyement and
organization “itain the Institute,

Questions

11, Did RII or the Office of Investigations (QI) investigate
the possibility of personnel of the ORS deliberately
misleading NRC inspectors as to the impact of the August
spill?

12, Did RIIl make any attempt to independently verify (for
example, through the use of official records, required by
the NRC to be maintained by the licensee) just how azcurate
o* inaccurate the informatinn provided by personnel of “he
ORS was?
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13, If such an investigation was performed, when was it done
and what were its findings?

Note: It can be demonstrated that members of the ORS were
unhappy about the reorganization, The motive for this is unclear,
but it may be related to the increased pressure put on the ORS
after the reorganization by the Director, NNRC, to both perform in
accordance with NRC and State Requirements and to appropriately
document that performance, Subsequent audit of the ORS activities
prior to the replacement of the MORS and other ORS personnel
indicates the possibility of at least negligence i{f not
malfeasance, in the performance of required duties, This
information is safety related for reasons previously described
above, and also may indicate the necessity for cautious evaluation
of data collected by these individuals,

Situation 3

Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, section 2,202.¢
states:

"When the Deputy Executive Director for Regional Operatiuns
or the Deputy's designee finds that the public health,
safety, or interest so requires, or that the violation is
willful, the notice of violation may be omitted and an

order to show cause issued,"”

The order to show cause is specified in 18CFR2.202, restated
below for convenience:

(a) 1he Executive Director for Operations during an
emergency as determined by the EDO, and Director of
Nuclear Reactor Regulation, Director of Nuclear
Material Safety and Safeguards, Deputy Executive
Director for Regional Operations, or the Deputy's
designee and Director, Offtice of Administration and
Resource Management, as appropriate may institute a
proceeding to modify, suspend, or revoke a li"ense or
for sucn other action as may be proper by serving on
the licensee an order to show cause which will:

(1) Allege the violations with which the licensee is
charged, or the potentially hazardous conditions or
other facts deened to be sufficient ground for the
pro..sed action,

(2) Provide that the licensee may file a written answer to
the order under oath or affirmation within twenty (29)
days of its date, or such other time as may be
specified in the order;
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(3) Inform the licensee of his right, within twenty (20)
days of the date of the order, or such other time as
may be specified in the order, to demand a hearing:

(4) Specify the issues; and
(5) State the effective date of the order.

(6) A licensee may respond to an order to show cause by
filing a written answer under oath or affirmation,
The answer shall specifically admit or deny each
allegation or cha ‘ge made in tne order to show cause,
and may set forth the matters of fact and law on
which the licensee relies, The answer may demand a
hearing.

(¢) 1If the answer demands a hearing, the fommission will
issue an order designating the time and place of
hearing.

(d) An answer or stipulation may consent to the entry of
an order in substantially the form proposed in the
order to show cause,

(e) The consent of the licensee to the entry of an order
shall constitute a waiver by the licensee of a
hearing, findings of fact and conclusions of law, and
of all right to seek Commission and judicial review
or to contest tne validity of the order in any
forum, The order shall have the same force and
effect as an order made after hearing by a presiding
officer or the Commission,®

On January 20, 1988, the Order to Modify the Georgia YTech
License was issued without being preceded by an Order to Show
Cause, The regulations in JOCFR2,201 and 2,202 appear to provide
opportunity for the licensc: to answer charges raised under any
pretense and regardless of accuracy. This opportunity was not
afforded to Georgia Tech, On several occasions, individual RII
personnel have been overheard to say that the NRC operates under
the philosophy of "you are quilty until proven innocent., We find
it hard to believe, of course, that this could be more than an
expession of individual opinion as opposed to official NRC
philsophy.

Questions:

14. Considering the fcllowing:
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a, Documented surveys show that no contamination left the
containment building;

b, The spill was limited to primarily the reactor top and
did not meet reportability criteria;

¢. The SRO involved was not subjected to internal
contamination; and

d. The public and NNRC personnel were in no danger;

what chain of reasoning caused RII and the NRC to issue an
Order to Modify rather than an Order to Show Cause as is
required by the regulations?

15. 1s it the policy and practice of the NRC to assume
guilt or were these utterances unauthorized and
mistaiien impressions?

The mission of the NRC as we understand it and support it, is
to protect the public welfare and national defense, GTRR is a
unique facility, deemed exceptional in promise by the National
Academy of Science. 1In the areas of medical uses of atomic energy
as well as the potential for both defense related and pure
research, the facility is a national resource, F.r these reasons,
GTRR management believes that the answers to the questions it has
posed are in the national interest as well as in tne interest of
the facility,

Your response to these important gquestions within a reasonable
period, say, 30 days, would be gratefully appreciated, It has been
indicated by RII personnel that the Region would provide safety
related information, regardless of its source, in order to protect
the public health and safety and carry out the mission of the NRC,
AS you are aware, consideration of the future of GTRR is ongoing
and this information would be helpful in providing a clearer
picture of the events of the past few months in oruer that
appropriate remedial steps can be taken, It is our earnest hope
that this letter be taken not as impertinent, hostile, or
argumentative but in the spirit of opening new, clearer and more
candid communication between RII and Georgia Tech, 1In the long run
the openness will, we believe, best serve .he public interest and
the respective missions of NRC and Georgia ,ech,

As with all official communication, prompt inclusion of this
document in our docket file would be appreciated,

Sincerely,
pc: Dr. J.P. Crecine

Dr. T.E. Stelson f ’ r’anu____,__\
Dr. R, Fuller 7

R.A, Karam
Director

RAK: ) 1r




Georgia Institute of Technology

NEELY NUCLEAR RESEARCH CENTER
800 ATLANTIC DRIVE

ATLANTA GEORGIA 30332-0428
(a04) 894 3600

ATTACHMENT A

January 22, 1988

“r. Paul Fredrickson

<clear Regulatory Commission
i son 12
... Nazietta Street, N.W.
At.anta, Georgia Y0323

J¢ar Nr. Fredricksorn:

] please find results of smear surveys taken during the

Enclosed §
-f August. Also included is the surveu of Nr. Downs apartment
cn 1/41/88.

4 yr. 2oypd about why these results were not given to yod
wrlier. Fis answer was that Mr. Xugo was informed about them but did
2t specifically ask for then.

If you have any gquestions please let pe Kiow,
Sincerely ycurs,
.\“‘~.
R, A. Kazanm il
R |
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Georgia Institute of Technology

NEELY NUCLEAR RESEARCH CENTEA
SO0 ATLANTIC DAIVE
ATLANYA GEORGIA 30332-0488
(404) B04-380¢

ATTACHMENT B
August 24, 1987

MEMORANDUM

vl Dr. R, A, K.‘“

TAROM: paul B. Sharpe, Health Physics Decon Supervisor ’622$f;
7 -

cd-115 Defontamination of Containment Building

eI e A
.‘-5.&.bo '

*his is to inform you of the current condition of the
r top and containment buildtng following decontamination
3§ of the C4-113% spill on 08/18/87. Decon efforts in the
£ rasslinn mopping, wet mopping, and wiping down were
4

o1
t
Q¢

~srated in the areas of the reactor top, catwalk, control
2, and tue main floor.

r A

A digs smear survey of these areas conducted on 08/2)1/87 b,
jaraes Caperon. Sfusan selman, and myself shows the decon efforts
©5 =3 a good success., Attached are the entire results of the
s2at decon surveys., Items to note are that the upper level

1 + beilding clean areas are less than 200 dpn/100 em-

LR ‘l
y) 5
i 4

.

TAASEAIEeN
4 t.a raactor top C-zone is less than 300 dpm/100 em? except
sr c%3 srat on top of the isotope storage pigs which showed
3,4.7 2Apn/100 ea* The entire main floor of the contaiament

; shows 123s than 200 dpm/100 cm?

-4..-“.--’

* weuld alss like to thank the coperations personnel for
ss¢rnirating 80 fully with the health physics personnel lending
v3 tho guick and efficient clean-up of the spill.
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Georgia Institute of Technology

NEELY NUCLEAR RESEARCH CENTER
800 ATLANTIC DRIVE
ATLANTA GEORGIA 30332-0428
[40<)09e 3820

ATTACHMENT C
August 20, 1987

MEMORANDUM

™3 Dr. R, A. Karam
Robert M, Boyd, Manager, Office of Radiation Safety ﬂégﬁ,b

FROM!:
contamination in NNRC Containment Building

SUBJEST:

At or about 1:30 yesterday (08/19/87) Susan Selman (Health
Assistant) detected some unusual contamination

Fhysics Student
eh e (approximately 400 ¢/m) on a masslinn smear s.Lrvey on the main
¢1s5r inside the NNRC containment building. She was makirg a
- ry.tina daily survey at the time. She reported her findings to
srava Millspaugh and myself shortly thereafter. A follow-up
‘ sisvey was begun but was interrupted by the emargency deill  at
2123 PM,

while 1 was at GCrady hospital with the drill scenario a
~sres detailed follow-up survey was made in the containment Dby

1i'  ¢harpe and the health physics staff, CGross contaminaticn

218 found on the floor on top of the reactor on a masslinn smear

AN, (azoroximately 20 mrem/hr near contact with a panoramic Beta

30 wff). 1 was told that Bill Downs on 08/18°87 had opened a
=3 2f topaz on top of the reactor, which had been activated in
+»: reactor, that were wrapped in cadmium. Ap garently the
~yl::147 was highly contaminated and the smearable contaminate
L ie3-a scmewhat airborne at this point, This probably explains
3y Susan discovered it on the masslinn smear on the main floor.
g.c3eqguent evaluation of the smear on a gamma analyzer showed
ci=115 as a mazo: source. 1 talked to you about this problen at
1bost 3:40, which you had been informed of a little earlier,
Sharpe entered the containment building shortly

vyou and Paul
si% ¢ we talked about what further action to take and 1 don't
avs  ail the facts beyend this point, but I understand Bill and

2% ware beginning to clean the floor when you and Paul arrived

“s ocontainment. The containmant building was evacuated
2 decon work was done and the door was labeled
ted (Do Not Enter or words to this effect).



Bill Downs had some contamination on his clothing. A count
for approximately 5 minutes was made with a 3" Nal crystal
against Bill's chest. A slight positive indication of Cd-11%
was detected but was thought #t might be external from his
slothing., The same chest count on Bill was made first thing
Thursday morning 08/20/87 and showed no  activit above
pazkground., A urine ocnflc from Bill that was counted at 9:00
A.M. showed 10 unusual act

.

More decon work was commenced in the containment under the
iealth Physics supervision of Paul Sharpe, By noon the top of
the reastor was down to approximately 10,000 4/m/100 em and the
=1in floor was generally 250 d/m/100 em with the exception
naar the blue cask next to the back side of the biological

371214 near the thermal column,

pec.nmendations:

Irradiated samples (especially those that are very
rac.osctive) should not be cpened on top of the reactor. These
hot samples should be opened in the hog% in a poly bag (bird
nest style onclosed) while H.P. monitors. f they are too hot
tner should be opened remotely in the hot cell. Any time a

~hans3e in the radiation status of any area is suspected or
found, Health Physies should be notified.

(4]
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